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NAFTA-TAA-04913; Americ Disc, Inc.,
Clinton, TN: May 15, 2000.

I hereby certify that the
aforementioned determinations were
issued during the month of October,
2001. Copies of these determinations are
available for inspection in Room C-
5311, U.S. Department of Labor, 200
Constitution Avenue NW., Washington,
DC 20210 during normal business hours
or will be mailed to persons who write
to the above address.

Dated: October 19, 2001.
Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-27234 Filed 10—-29-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-39, 632 & NAFTA-5059; TA-W-39,
632A & NAFTA-5059A; TA-W-39, 632B &
NAFTA-5059B; TA-W-39, 632C & NAFTA—
5059C]

JPS Apparel Fabrics Corporation
Greenville, SC; JPS Apparel Fabrics
Corporation South Boston, VA; JPS
Apparel Fabrics Corporation New York,
NY; JPS Apparel Fabrics Corporation
Laurens, SC: Notice of Affirmative
Determination Regarding Application
for Reconsideration

By letter of August 28, 2001, the
company requested administrative
reconsideration of the Department of
Labor’s Notices of Negative
Determination Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance JPS Apparel Fabrics
Corporation, Greenville, South Carolina
(TA-W-39, 632) including the following
locations: South Boston, Virginia (TA—
W-39, 632A); New York, New York
(TA-W-39, 632B) and Laurens, South
Carolina (TA-W-39, 632C) and NAFTA-
Transitional Adjustment Assistance
(NAFTA-5059 & (A—C) respectively) for
workers of the subject firm. The denial
notices applicable to workers of JPS
Apparel Fabrics Corporation, were
signed on August 21, 2001, and
published in the Federal Register on
September 11, 2001, TA-W-39, 632 (66
FR 47242) and NAFTA-5059 (66 FR
47243).

The company presents new
information regarding the customer
survey conducted by the Department of
Labor. The company believes a major
customer may be importing spun and
filament greige woven apparel fabric,
while decreasing their purchases from

the subject plant during the relevant
period.

Conclusion

After careful review of the
application, I conclude that the claim is
of sufficient weight to justify
reconsideration of the Department of
Labor’s prior decision. The application
is, therefor, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 10th day of
October, 2001.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of, Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-27244 Filed 10-29-01; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-39,936]

American Smelting and Refinery
Company (ASARCO), El Paso, TX;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on September 4, 2001 in
response to a worker petition, which
was filed on August 14, 2001, on behalf
of workers at American Smelting and
Refinery Company (ASARCO), El Paso,
TX.

The petitioning group of workers is
subject to an ongoing petition
investigation, GRUPO Mexico Asarco,
Inc., El Paso, Texas (TA-W-39,870).
That petition was processed under the
name. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DG, this 15th day of
October 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-27238 Filed 10—-29-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-38,642]

Global Tex LLC Doing Business as
Bates of Maine, Lewiston, MW;
Amended Notice of Revised
Determination on Reconsideration

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of

Revised Determination on
Reconsideration on September 18, 2001,
applicable to workers of Global Tex
LLC, doing business as Bates of Maine,
Lewiston, ME. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
October 4, 2001 (66 FR 50687).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers are engaged in the production
of cotton blankets, throws and
bedspreads.

New findings show that there was a
previous certification, TA-W-33,913,
issued on March 25, 1998, for workers
of Bates of Maine, Lewiston, Maine who
were engaged in employment related to
the production of cotton blankets,
throws and bedspreads. That
certification expired March 25, 2000. To
avoid an overlap in worker group
coverage, this certification is being
amended to change the impact date
from January 23, 2000 to March 26,
2000, for workers of the subject firm.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-38,642 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Global Tex LLC, doing
business as Bates of Maine, Lewiston, Maine,
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after March 26, 2000,
through September 18, 2003, are eligible to
apply for adjustment assistance under section
223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 10th day of
October, 2001.
Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-27241 Filed 10-29-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-38, 427]

M.H. Rhodes (Now Known as Cramer
Company, Division of Chestnut Group,
Inc.) Avon, CT; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
August 9, 2001, applicable to workers of
M.H. Rhodes, Avon, Connecticut. The
notice was published in the Federal
Register on August 23, 2001 (66 FR
44378).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
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